HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

January 22,2007 Hearing Room 357
8:30 AM Tapes 12-13

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair
Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair
Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
Rep. Kevin Cameron
Rep. Linda Flores
Rep. Betty Komp
Rep. Wayne Krieger
Rep. Tobias Read

STAFF PRESENT: Bill Taylor, Counsel
Matt Kalmanson, Counsel
Darian Stanford, Counsel
Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2121 Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2126 Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2129 Public Hearing
HB 2130 Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
12A 004 Chair Macpherson calls meeting into order at 8:35 a.m.

HB 2121- PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

015 Chair Greg Macpherson (Exhibit A)
016 Christine Chute, Attorney-in-Charge, Government Services &
Education Section, Department of Justice (Exhibit B)
078 Chair Macpherson
083 Chute
108 Chair Macpherson
110 Rep. Linda Flores
12A 113 Chute
125 Rep. Flores
126 Chute
134 Rep. Gene Whisnant
141 Chute

147 Chair Macpherson



158
185
196
207
231
272
299
302
308
310

315

HB 2126 - PUBLIC HEARING
350

13A 033
036
038
041
044
052
057
061
062
073
097
13A 099
102
104
105
110

130
138
153
164
166

HB 2126 - WORK SESSION
176

Sybil Hebb, Oregon Law Center (Exhibit C)

Chair Macpherson

Chute

Chair Macpherson

Harlan Levy, Oregon Association of Realtors (Exhibit D)

Jim Welsh, Oregon Cattleman’s Association

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Kevin Cameron

Chair Macpherson

MOTION: Rep. Krieger moves to ADOPT HB 2121-1

amendments dated 1/17/07 (Exhibit A).

VOTE: 9-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Macpherson declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Krieger moves HB 2121 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. CAMERON will lead discussion on the floor.

Cynthia Stinson, Oregon Department of Justice, Crime Victim’s
Assistance Section (Exhibit E)
Rep. Wayne Krieger

Stinson

Rep. Linda Flores

Stinson

Rep. Flores

Stinson

Rep. Flores

Stinson

Rep. Kevin Cameron

Chair Greg Macpherson

Rep. Betty Komp

Chair Macpherson

Stinson

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Flores

Ronelle Shankle, Attorney General’s Office, Department of
Justice

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
Stinson

Rep. Cameron

Shankle

Stinson

Chair Macpherson



HB 2129- PUBLIC HEARING
200

229
234
236
244
256
259
271
277
278
279
283
291
304
309
315
325
337
353
358
375
389
400
13A 411
417

Cynthia Stinson, Department of Justice, Crime Victim’s
Assistance Section (Exhibit F)
Rep. Linda Flores
Stinson

Rep. Gene Whisnant
Stinson

Rep. Wayne Krieger
Stinson

Rep. Kevin Cameron
Stinson

Rep. Cameron

Stinson

Rep. Cameron

Stinson

Rep. Cameron

Stinson

Rep. Flores

Stinson

Rep. Flores

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
Stinson

Chair Greg Macpherson
Rep. Flores

Chair Macpherson
Stinson

Chair Macpherson

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

HB 2126 - WORK SESSION
420

425

HB 2130- PUBLIC HEARING
12B 013
036

038
041
051
060
066
068
075

Sybil Hebb (Exhibit G)

Chair Macpherson

MOTION: Rep. Barker moves HB 2126 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
to the Committee on Ways & Means.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED.

Cynthia Stinson, Department of Justice, (Exhibit H)
Rep. Kevin Cameron

Stinson

Rep. Gene Whisnant

Chair Greg Macpherson

Stinson

Bill Taylor, Counsel

Chair Macpherson

Stinson



HB 2130 - WORK SESSION

077
079
283
101
106
110
122
146
149
200
208
219
232
243
261

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

12B 263
265

299
316
321

TQmmOnwy>

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
Stinson

Rep. Wayne Krieger
Stinson

Rep. Flores

Stinson

Chair Macpherson

Walt Beglau, Marion County District Attorney
Rep. Cameron

Beglau

Rep. Bonamici

Stinson

Chair Macpherson
Stinson

Chair Macpherson

MOTION: Rep. Barker moves HB 2130 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Macpherson
Bill Taylor, Counsel
Chair Macpherson adjourns meeting at 9:55 a.m.

HB 2121, -1 Amendments, Staff, 2pp

HB 2121, Testimony, Christine Chute, 4pp
HB 2121, Written Testimony, Sybil Hebb, 1p
HB 2121, Testimony, Harlan Levy, 1p

HB 2126, Testimony, Cynthia Stinson, 4pp
HB 2129, Testimony, Cynthia Stinson, 2pp
HB 2129, Written Testimony, Sybil Hebb, 2pp
HB 2130, Testimony, Cynthia Stinson, 2pp



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

January 22,2007 Hearing Room F
1:00 PM NO TAPE

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair
Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair
Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
Rep. Kevin Cameron
Rep. Linda Flores
Rep. Betty Komp
Rep. Wayne Krieger
Rep. Tobias Read

STAFF PRESENT: Bill Taylor, Counsel
Matt Kalmanson, Counsel

Darian Stanford, Counsel
Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: Informational Meeting and Public Safety

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
NO TAPE

NOTE: THE COMMITTEE MEETS WITH THE SENATE JUDICIARY AND JOINT WAYS AND
MEANS COMMITTEES. PLEASE SEE THE TAPE LOG OF THE JOINT WAYS AND MEANS
PUBLIC SAFETY SUBCOMMITTEE FOR THIS DATE.
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