HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

January 22, 2007 Hearing Room 357 8:30 AM Tapes 12 - 13

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair
	Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
	Rep. Kevin Cameron
	Rep. Linda Flores
	Rep. Betty Komp
	Rep. Wayne Krieger
	Rep. Tobias Read

STAFF PRESENT:	Bill Taylor, Counsel
	Matt Kalmanson, Counsel
	Darian Stanford, Counsel
	Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2121 Public Hearing and Work Session
	HB 2126 Public Hearing and Work Session
	HB 2129 Public Hearing
	HB 2130 Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
12A	004	Chair Macpherson calls meeting into order at 8:35 a.m.
HB 2121- PUE	BLIC HEARING AND	WORK SESSION
	015	Chair Greg Macpherson (Exhibit A)
	016	Christine Chute, Attorney-in-Charge, Government Services &
		Education Section, Department of Justice (Exhibit B)
	078	Chair Macpherson
	083	Chute
	108	Chair Macpherson
	110	Rep. Linda Flores
12A	113	Chute
	125	Rep. Flores
	126	Chute
	134	Rep. Gene Whisnant
	141	Chute
	147	Chair Macpherson

158	Sybil Hebb, Oregon Law Center (Exhibit C)
185	Chair Macpherson
196	Chute
207	Chair Macpherson
231	Harlan Levy, Oregon Association of Realtors (Exhibit D)
272	Jim Welsh, Oregon Cattleman's Association
299	Chair Macpherson
302	Rep. Kevin Cameron
308	Chair Macpherson
310	MOTION: Rep. Krieger moves to ADOPT HB 2121-1 amendments dated 1/17/07 (Exhibit A). VOTE: 9-0-0
315	 Hearing no objection, Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Rep. Krieger moves HB 2121 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. VOTE: 9-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED. REP. CAMERON will lead discussion on the floor.

HB 2126 -	- PUBLIC HEARING	
	350	Cynthia Stinson, Oregon Department of Justice, Crime Victim's
		Assistance Section (Exhibit E)
13A	033	Rep. Wayne Krieger
	036	Stinson
	038	Rep. Linda Flores
	041	Stinson
	044	Rep. Flores
	052	Stinson
	057	Rep. Flores
	061	Stinson
	062	Rep. Kevin Cameron
	073	Chair Greg Macpherson
	097	Rep. Betty Komp
13A	099	Chair Macpherson
	102	Stinson
	104	Chair Macpherson
	105	Rep. Flores
	110	Ronelle Shankle, Attorney General's Office, Department of
		Justice
	130	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
	138	Stinson
	153	Rep. Cameron
	164	Shankle
	166	Stinson
HB 2126 -	- WORK SESSION	
	176	Chair Macpherson
		<u>^</u>

HB 2129- PUBLIC HEARING 200	Cynthia Stinson, Department of Justice, Crime Victim'
	Assistance Section (Exhibit F)
229	Rep. Linda Flores
234	Stinson
236	Rep. Gene Whisnant
244	Stinson
256	Rep. Wayne Krieger
259	Stinson
271	Rep. Kevin Cameron
277	Stinson
278	Rep. Cameron
279	Stinson
283	Rep. Cameron
291	Stinson
304	Rep. Cameron
309	Stinson
315	Rep. Flores
325	Stinson
337	Rep. Flores
353	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
358	Stinson
375	Chair Greg Macpherson
389	Rep. Flores
400	Chair Macpherson
3A 411	Stinson
417	Chair Macpherson

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony: Sybil Hebb (Exhibit G)

Chair Macpherson
MOTION: Rep. Barker moves HB 2126 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
to the Committee on Ways & Means.
VOTE: 9-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED.

<u>HB 2130-</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
12B	013	Cynthia Stinson, Department of Justice, (Exhibit H)
	036	Rep. Kevin Cameron
	038	Stinson
	041	Rep. Gene Whisnant
	051	Chair Greg Macpherson
	060	Stinson
	066	Bill Taylor, Counsel
	068	Chair Macpherson
	075	Stinson

	077	Chair Macpherson
	079	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
	283	Stinson
	101	Rep. Wayne Krieger
	106	Stinson
	110	Rep. Flores
	122	Stinson
	146	Chair Macpherson
	149	Walt Beglau, Marion County District Attorney
	200	Rep. Cameron
	208	Beglau
	219	Rep. Bonamici
	232	Stinson
	243	Chair Macpherson
	261	Stinson
<u>HB 2130 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
12B	263	Chair Macpherson
	265	MOTION: Rep. Barker moves HB 2130 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Macpherson declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor.
	299	Chair Macpherson
	316	Bill Taylor, Counsel
	321	Chair Macpherson adjourns meeting at 9:55 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2121, -1 Amendments, Staff, 2pp
- B. HB 2121, Testimony, Christine Chute, 4pp
- C. HB 2121, Written Testimony, Sybil Hebb, 1p
- D. HB 2121, Testimony, Harlan Levy, 1p
- E. HB 2126, Testimony, Cynthia Stinson, 4pp
- F. HB 2129, Testimony, Cynthia Stinson, 2pp
- G. HB 2129, Written Testimony, Sybil Hebb, 2pp
- H. HB 2130, Testimony, Cynthia Stinson, 2pp

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

_

January 22, 2007 Hearing Room F 1:00 PM NO TAPE

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair Rep. Suzanne Bonamici Rep. Kevin Cameron Rep. Linda Flores Rep. Betty Komp Rep. Wayne Krieger Rep. Tobias Read
STAFF PRESENT:	Bill Taylor, Counsel Matt Kalmanson, Counsel Darian Stanford, Counsel Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: Informational Meeting and Public Safety

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
NO TAPE		

NOTE: THE COMMITTEE MEETS WITH THE SENATE JUDICIARY AND JOINT WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEES. PLEASE SEE THE TAPE LOG OF THE JOINT WAYS AND MEANS PUBLIC SAFETY SUBCOMMITTEE FOR THIS DATE.